

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

## Private and Special Laws

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

### 1953

SALARIES JUDGE AND RECORDER NO. CUMBERLAND MUN. COURT 537 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953 CHAP. 40

cates, bonds, stocks, and all evidences of debt or ownership in property; fifth, to hold by grant, assignment, transfer, devise or bequest, any real or personal property, or trusts duly created, and to execute trusts of every description; sixth, to act as assignee, receiver or executor, and no surety shall be necessary upon the bond of said corporation, unless the court or offices approving the same shall require it; seventh, to do in general all the business that may be lawfully done by trusts and banking companies. Said corporation shall have the power or authority to establish branches and to have all the power or authority of banks organized under the general law.'

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 39

AN ACT Relating to Return Day for Brunswick Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 277, § 6, amended. The last sentence of section 6 of chapter 277 of the private and special laws of 1903 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'All writs and processes returnable before said court, wherein the debt or damages demanded exceed twenty dollars, shall be served <del>fourteen</del> 7 days at least before the return day thereof.'

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 40

#### AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Judge and Recorder of Northern Cumberland Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L., 1919, c. 48, § 16, amended.** Section 16 of chapter 48 of the private and special laws of 1919, as amended by chapter 100 of the private and special laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 16. Salary of judge and recorder. The judge of said court shall receive the salary of \$1,000 \$1,200 per year, to be paid in equal quarterly

#### WARRANT COMMITTEE OF SANFORD

#### СНАР, 41

538

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

payments from the county treasury of Cumberland county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge, except as hereinbefore provided. The recorder shall receive a salary of \$200 \$400 per year, payable in the same manner as that of the judge.'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 41

AN ACT Relating to Warrant Committee of Town of Sanford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1935, c. 72, § 9, sub-§ § (b), (d) and (e), repealed and replaced. Subsections (b), (d) and (e) of section 9 of chapter 72 of the private and special laws of 1935 are hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'(b) Three members of the warrant committee shall be chosen from the registered voters of each district by the town meeting representatives of the district in the manner hereinafter set forth. The term of office of the warrant committee members shall be for 1 year, beginning on the first day of February next following their election. Before the first town meeting following January 31 of each year, the town clerk shall call a meeting of the warrant committee by notifying each member of the time and place of such meeting. At this meeting the warrant committee shall organize by choosing a chairman and a secretary and the name of the secretary shall forthwith be certified to the town clerk by the chairman. The town clerk shall act as temporary chairman until a permanent chairman is chosen.'

'(d) The aforesaid district caucuses shall be held on or before the 20th day of January next following the annual election, and within 48 hours after such caucus each district clerk shall certify to the town clerk the names and addresses of the warrant committee members elected from his district. The town clerk shall forthwith notify all members of the said committee of their election.'

'(e) Any vacancy occurring among the district delegations shall be filled by the representative town meeting members of the district affected by the vacancy at a meeting called by the district clerk for that purpose.'

Referendum; effective date; certificate to secretary of state. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of the legislature only for